STANDARD PROJECT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF SUNRISE

And

WALTERS ZACKRIA ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Pursuant to the provisions contained in the Continuing Services Agreement between the City of Sunrise ("CITY") and WALTERS ZACKRIA ASSOCIATES, PLLC ("CONSULTANT") for Professional Architectural Services (hereinafter referred to as "Continuing Services Agreement") dated September 23, 2010, this Project Agreement authorizes the CONSULTANT to provide the services as set forth below:

FIRE STATION 92 GENERATOR AND HURRICANE SHUTTER UPGRADES PROJECT

This Project Agreement shall be effective on the date it is executed by the last party to execute it. The CITY and the CONSULTANT hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1 – INCORPORATION OF CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT

1.1 All terms and conditions of the "Continuing Services Agreement" (Continuing Services Agreement) between the CITY and the CONSULTANT dated September 23, 2010 not specifically modified by this Project Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and are incorporated into and made a part of this Project Agreement by this reference as though set forth in full.

SECTION 2 CONSULTANT'S BASIC DUTIES TO CITY

2.1 By executing this Project Agreement, the CONSULTANT represents to the CITY that the CONSULTANT is professionally qualified to act as the consultant for the project (hereinafter referred to as "the Project") and is licensed to practice architecture by all public entities having jurisdiction over the CONSULTANT and the Project. The CONSULTANT further represents to the CITY that the CONSULTANT will maintain all necessary licenses, or other authorizations necessary to act as CONSULTANT for the Project until CONSULTANT'S duties hereunder have been completed. The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for providing all necessary subconsultants required for the successful completion of the work as outlined in Exhibit A, Scope of Services. The CONSULTANT assumes full responsibility to the CITY for the improper acts, negligence, and omissions of its subconsultants, and of all others employed or retained by the CONSULTANT in connection with the Project.

- 2.2 Execution of this Project Agreement by the CONSULTANT constitutes a representation that the CONSULTANT has become familiar with the Project site and the local conditions under which the Project is to be implemented.
- 2.3 SCHEMATIC DESIGN
- 2.3.1 The CONSULTANT shall review and examine the information, including any desired schedule and budgetary requirements, furnished by the CITY to understand the requirements of the Project and shall review its understanding of such requirements with the CITY.
- 2.3.2 The CONSULTANT shall furnish to the CITY a preliminary written evaluation of such information in light of any Project budget requirements.
- 2.3.3 The CONSULTANT shall review and discuss with the CITY any alternative approaches to design and construction of the Project.
- 2.3.4 The CONSULTANT shall prepare and submit to the CITY for review schematic design documents consisting of drawings and other documents illustrating the scale and relationship of proposed Project components. The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for furnishing a legal description and any necessary survey(s) of the site, including, as may be reasonably required, grades and lines of streets, alleys, pavements and adjoining structures, rights-of-way, restrictions, easements, encroachments, zoning, deed restrictions, boundaries and contours of the site; locations, dimensions and necessary data pertaining to existing buildings and other improvements; and information concerning available service and utility lines above and below grade, including inverts and depths.
- 2.3.5 The CONSULTANT shall submit to the CITY an estimate of probable construction costs for the Project.

2.4 DESIGN DEVELOPMENT

- 2.4.1 Based on the schematic design documents and any adjustments to that design, the proposed schedule, or Project budget authorized by the CITY, the CONSULTANT shall prepare and submit to the CITY for review, design development documents consisting of drawings and other documents to fix and describe the size and character of the Project as to civil, architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical systems; landscape architectural and irrigation design; materials and such other elements as may be appropriate.
- 2.4.2 The CONSULTANT shall review its estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the CITY.

2.5 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

2.5.1 Upon the CITY'S authorization, the CONSULTANT shall prepare Construction Documents consisting of drawings and specifications setting forth in detail the requirements for construction of the Project. Such Construction Documents shall be project specific and shall be accurate, coordinated and adequate for construction, and shall be in conformity and comply with all applicable law, codes, standards, and

regulations. Products specified for use shall be readily available unless specifically authorized by the CITY.

- 2.5.2 The CONSULTANT shall review its most recent estimate of probable construction costs, shall make any appropriate revisions thereto and furnish same to the CITY.
- 2.5.3 The CONSULTANT shall assist the CITY in preparing and filing all documents necessary to obtain the approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project.
- 2.5.4 The CONSULTANT shall be responsible for the preparation of bid packages to be made available for distribution to all prospective bidders. Such packages shall include copies of all relevant plans, specifications, and other documents upon which the bidding is to be based. The CONSULTANT shall make copies of complete bid packages available at its office nearest to the project site during normal business hours for all prospective bidders. The CONSULTANT shall be reimbursed by the CITY for the actual cost of reproduction of the documents contained within the bid package as a reimbursable item pursuant to the terms of Section 6.2.
- 2.5.5 In the event that there are amendments to the bid packages, amendments to any of the documents contained with the bid packages, or any clarifications issued during the bidding process, the CONSULTANT shall prepare for the CITY'S approval written addenda as appropriate to interpret, clarify or expand the Bidding Documents. The CONSULTANT shall make such documents available to all prospective bidders in a manner acceptable to the CITY, and shall be reimbursed for the actual costs of reproduction at the same rate specified in Section 2.5.4. There shall be no additional charges for amendments or clarifications other than as provided in Section 2.5.4.
- 2.5.6 The CONSULTANT shall coordinate with the CITY during the bidding process and be available to address bidders' questions and comments at any time during the bidding process. The CONSULTANT shall attend the pre-bid meeting, which will be held at a location as specified by the CITY.
- 2.5.7 The CONSULTANT shall be available as necessary to assist the CITY in the evaluation of all bids received for determination of compliance with the bidding requirements. The CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for performing any investigations or reference checks regarding bidders, nor shall it be responsible for determining whether a bid is responsive or a bidder is responsible; however, the CONSULTANT shall assist the CITY as necessary in making such determination.
- 2.5.8 The CONSULTANT will investigate, study and analyze any proposed substitutions of materials or equipment and shall advise the CITY with respect to same.

2.6 ADMINISTRATION OF CONSTRUCTION

2.6.1 The CONSULTANT shall perform those duties and discharge those responsibilities set forth herein in Paragraphs 2.6.2 through 2.6.13. Furthermore, the CONSULTANT shall perform and be responsible for all services requested of the CONSULTANT by the CITY relating to the interpretation and implementation of the CONSULTANT'S drawings, specifications, or other Contract Documents prepared by the CONSULTANT.

- 2.6.2 The CONSULTANT shall represent the CITY during construction and shall facilitate all instructions and other appropriate communications between the CITY and the Contractor, which shall be communicated through the CONSULTANT. The CONSULTANT shall act on behalf of the CITY only to the extent provided herein and in the Construction Contract.
- 2.6.3 Upon receipt, the CONSULTANT shall carefully review and examine the Contractor's Schedule of Values, together with any supporting documentation or data which the CITY or the CONSULTANT may require from the Contractor. The purpose of such review and examination will be to protect the CITY from an unbalanced Schedule of Values which allocates greater value to certain elements of the Work than is indicated by the supporting documentation or data or, than is reasonable under the circumstances. If the Schedule of Values is not found to be appropriate, or if the supporting documentation or data is deemed to be inadequate, and unless the CITY directs the CONSULTANT to the contrary in writing, the Schedule of Values shall be returned to the Contractor for revision or supporting documentation or data. After making such examination, if the Schedule of Values is found to be appropriate as submitted, or if necessary, as revised, the CONSULTANT shall sign the Schedule of Values thereby indicating its informed belief that the Schedule of Values constitutes a reasonable, balanced basis for payment of the Contract Price to the Contractor. The CONSULTANT shall not sign such Schedule of Values in the absence of such belief unless directed to do so, in writing, by the CITY.
- 2.6.4 The CONSULTANT shall observe the Work of the Contractor on a periodic basis. The purpose of such observations will be to determine the quality, quantity and progress of the Work in comparison with the requirements of the Construction Documents and Contract. In making such observations, the CONSULTANT shall exercise care to protect the CITY from defects or deficiencies in the Work, from unexcused delays in the schedule and from overpayment to the Contractor. Following each such site visits the CONSULTANT shall submit a written report of such observations, together with any appropriate comments or recommendations, to the CITY. The CONSULTANT shall not be responsible for any construction means, methods, sequences, or procedures for performing any construction activities.
- 2.6.5 The CONSULTANT shall determine amounts owed to the Contractor based upon observations of the Work as required in Subparagraph 2.6.4, evaluations of the Contractor's rate of progress in light of the remaining Contract Time and upon evaluations of the Contractor's Applications for Payment, and shall issue Certificates for Payment to the CITY in such amounts.
- 2.6.6 The issuance of a Certificate for Payment shall constitute a representation by the CONSULTANT to the CITY that the CONSULTANT has made an observation of the Work as provided in Subparagraph 2.6.4, that the Work has progressed to the level indicated, that the quality of the Work meets or exceeds the requirements of the Construction Contract and that to the best of the knowledge, information and informed belief of the CONSULTANT, the Contractor is entitled to payment of the amount certified; however, the issuance of a Certificate of Payment shall not constitute a representation that the CONSULTANT has made an examination to ascertain how the Contractor has used the monies paid by the CITY.

- 2.6.7 The CONSULTANT shall be the initial interpreter of the requirements of the drawings and specifications and the judge of the performance thereunder by the Contractor. The CONSULTANT shall render written or graphic interpretations necessary for the proper execution or progress of the Work with reasonable promptness on request of the Contractor.
- 2.6.8 The CONSULTANT shall reject work which does not conform to the Contract Documents unless directed by the CITY, in writing, not to do so. If directed by the CITY not to reject work, the CITY shall be responsible for the results of such direction. The CONSULTANT shall have the authority to reject work which affects public or personnel safety. Whenever, in the CONSULTANT'S opinion, it is necessary or advisable, the CONSULTANT shall require special inspection or testing of the Work in accordance with the provisions of the Construction Contract whether or not such Work is fabricated, installed or completed.
- 2.6.9 The CONSULTANT shall review and take other appropriate action upon, the Contractor's submittals such as Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples. Appropriate action by the CONSULTANT of the Contractor's submittal shall constitute the CONSULTANT'S representation to the CITY that such submittal is in conformance with the Construction Documents and Contract, but does not hold the CONSULTANT responsible for the accuracy and completeness of details such as dimensions and quantities, or for substantiating instruction for installation or performance of equipment or systems, all of which remain the responsibility of the Contractor as required by the Contract Documents. Such action shall be taken with reasonable promptness so as to cause no delay to the Contractor of the Project.
- 2.6.10 The CONSULTANT shall review, and advise the CITY, concerning proposals and requests for Change Orders from the Contractor. The CONSULTANT shall prepare Change Orders for the CITY'S approval and execution in accordance with the Construction Contract, and shall have authority to order, by Field Order, minor changes in the Work not involving an adjustment in the Contract Price or an extension of the Contract Time
- 2.6.11 The CONSULTANT shall conduct a site visit to determine the date of Substantial Completion and the date of Final Completion. As part of that process, CONSULTANT shall receive and forward to the CITY for the CITY'S review all written warranties and related documents and operating manuals required by the Construction Contract. Contractor shall issue a final Certificate for Payment when called for by the Contract for Construction.
- 2.6.12 The CONSULTANT shall, without additional compensation, promptly correct any errors, omissions, deficiencies, or conflicts in its plans and specifications.
- 2.6.13 The CONSULTANT shall visit the site as needed but not less than one time per month, including site visits for verification of the Contractor's monthly pay request, to observe the entire construction operation, for the term of construction as noted in Section 2.8.1. A report outlining the details of each site visit shall be furnished to the CITY within three (3) days of the required site visit. The CITY must be informed of any site visits, so that they have the opportunity to be included in the visit.

2.7 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The following services of the CONSULTANT are not included in Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6, nor in Exhibit A, Scope of Services. Nevertheless, the CONSULTANT shall provide such services as related to the project if authorized in writing by the CITY prior to the performance or furnishing of same, and, unless otherwise specified in this Contract, said services shall be paid for by the CITY as provided hereinafter.

- 2.7.1 Providing services to perform an extraordinary examination or investigation of existing conditions or to make measured drawings, or to verify the accuracy or other information provided by the CITY.
- 2.7.2 Making revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such revisions are inconsistent with written direction by the CITY previously given, are required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations subsequent to the preparation of such documents and not reasonably anticipated, or are due to other causes not within the control or responsibility of the CONSULTANT, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.3 Preparing drawings, specifications and supporting data in connection with Change Orders, provided that such Change Orders are issued by the CITY due to causes not within the control or responsibility of the CONSULTANT, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.4 Providing services concerning repair or replacement of Work damaged by fire or other cause during construction provided that such services are required by causes not the responsibility of the CONSULTANT, either in whole or in part.
- 2.7.5 Providing services made necessary solely by the default of the Contractor or defects or deficiencies in the Work of the Contractor.

2.8 SERVICE SCHEDULE

2.8.1 The CONSULTANT shall perform its services expeditiously. The CONSULTANT shall submit for the CITY'S approval a schedule for the performance for the CONSULTANT'S services which shall include allowance for time required for the CITY'S review of submissions and for approvals of authorities have jurisdiction over the Project. The CITY shall review and approve or reject any schedules submitted by the CONSULTANT within five (5) working days of said submittal. If, in the event that construction of the Project is suspended for more than thirty (30) days, the CONSULTANT shall also suspend Construction Administration Services upon request of CITY. Any time spent on the Project at the request of the CITY or on the CITY'S behalf during this suspension shall be additional services and shall be paid based on the Standard Hourly Rates attached to this contract. The reasonable term of construction upon which the fees for Construction Administration in this contract are based, shall be extended to include the period of construction suspension. This schedule, when approved by the CITY, shall not, except for cause, be exceeded by the CONSULTANT. In the event the CITY rejects any schedules submitted by the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall submit a revised schedule within forty-eight (48) hours of said rejection. Submission of a schedule acceptable to the CITY and to which the CITY makes no objection shall be a condition precedent for any payment to the CONSULTANT.

2.8.2 Upon receipt of the Notification of Commencement and the fully executed Purchase Order, the CONSULTANT shall commence services to the CITY on the Commencement Date, and shall continuously perform services to the CITY, without interruption, in accordance with the time frames set forth in the "Project Schedule," a copy of which is attached and incorporated into this Agreement as EXHIBIT "B". The number of calendar days from the Commencement Date, through the date set forth in the Project Schedule for completion of the Project or the date of actual completion of the project, which ever shall las occur, shall constitute the Contract Time.

2.8.3 Liquidated Damages: NOT USED

- 2.8.4 No Damages for Delay: The CONSULTANT shall not be entitled to any claim for damages including, but not limited to, loss of profits, loss of use, home office overhead expenses, equipment rental and similar costs on account of delays in the progress of the Project from any cause or national disaster or emergency, unusual delay in deliveries, unusual delay in procuring permits, differing site conditions, unavoidable casualties or other cause beyond the CONSULTANT'S control, or by delay authorized by the CITY, or by other causes which the CONSULTANT determines may justify delay. CONSULTANT'S sole recovery and remedy for any such delay shall be a reasonable extension of time and a revision to the Project Schedule as determined by the CITY. However, additional costs to the CONSULTANT or delays in the CONSULTANT'S performance caused by improperly time activities shall not be the basis for granting a time extension. If the CONSULTANT wishes to make a claim for an increase in time of performance, written notice of such claim shall be made to the CITY within ten (10) working days after the occurrence of the event, or the first appearance of the condition giving rise to such claim. The CITY'S representative shall determine whether or not the CONSULTANT is entitled to a time extension for the delay. The failure of the CONSULTANT to give such notice shall constitute a waiver of any claim under this section.
- 2.8.5 Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2.8.4, in the event that the Contractor fails to substantially complete the Project on or before the substantial completion date specified in the Contract for Construction or the Contractor is granted an extension of the time to complete performance under the Contract for Construction and the CONSULTANT'S contract administration services are materially extended by the CITY as a direct result thereof and through no fault of the CONSULTANT, the CONSULTANT shall be entitled to additional compensation at the rates shown in the Continuing Services Agreement EXHIBIT "A". The amount of compensation due by the CONSULTANT under this paragraph shall be pursuant to an approved Amendment to the Project Agreement

2.9 PERSONNEL

2.9.1 The CONSULTANT shall assign only qualified personnel to perform any service concerning the Project. At the time of execution of this Project Agreement, the parties anticipate that the following named individuals will perform those supervisory or primary functions indicated:

NAME FUNCTION

Abbas Zackria
Oscar Martinez

Principal Project Manager

So long as the individuals named above remain actively employed or retained by the CONSULTANT, they shall perform the functions indicated next to their names. Furthermore, the CITY reserves the right to reject any proposed substitution for any of the above named individuals, and the CITY shall have the further right to require that any individual assigned to the Project by the CONSULTANT be removed from the Project and reassigned for good cause.

SECTION 3 CITY'S BASIC DUTIES TO CONSULTANT

- 3.1 The CITY shall provide the CONSULTANT with adequate information regarding the CITY'S requirements for the Project including any desired or required design or construction schedule, or both, and any budgetary requirements including fixed limit of construction cost, prior to the start of the Construction Documents Phase of design, upon which the CONSULTANT shall be entitled to rely.
- 3.2 The CITY shall review any documents submitted by the CONSULTANT requiring the CITY'S decision, and shall render any required decision pertaining thereto in a timely fashion.
- 3.3 The CITY shall furnish structural, mechanical, chemical and other laboratory tests, inspections and reports as required by law or the Construction Contract.
- 3.4 If the CITY becomes aware of any fault or defect in the Project, nonconformance with the Construction Contract, or of any errors, omissions or inconsistencies in the drawings or specifications, prompt notice thereof shall be given by the CITY to the CONSULTANT.
- 3.5 The CITY shall perform those duties set forth in Paragraphs 3.1 through 3.4 as expeditiously as may reasonably be necessary for the orderly progress of the CONSULTANT'S services and of the Work.
- 3.6 The CITY'S review of any documents prepared by the CONSULTANT or its consultants shall be solely for the purpose of determining whether such documents are generally consistent with the CITY'S construction program and intent. No review of such documents shall relieve the CONSULTANT of its responsibility for the accuracy, adequacy, fitness, suitability and coordination of its work product.

SECTION 4 CONSTRUCTION COSTS

4.1 If the cost of construction exceeds the cost agreed upon by the CITY by more than 5% of the lowest bona fide bid or negotiated proposal, the CITY may (1) give written approval of an increase in such fixed limit, (2) authorize rebidding or renegotiating of the Project, (3) terminate the Project and this Agreement in accordance herewith, or (4) cooperate in revising the Project scope or quality, or both, as required to reduce the construction cost. In the case of (4), the CONSULTANT, without additional charge to the CITY, shall consult with the CITY

and shall revise and modify the drawings and specifications as necessary to achieve compliance with the cost agreed upon by the CITY. Absent negligence on the part of the CONSULTANT in making its estimates of probable construction cost, providing such modifications and revisions shall be the limit of the CONSULTANT'S responsibility arising from the establishment of such construction costs, and having done so, the CONSULTANT shall be entitled to compensation for all other services performed, in accordance with this Project Agreement.

SECTION 5 BASIS OF COMPENSATION

- 5.1 The CITY shall compensate the CONSULTANT for services rendered pursuant to Paragraphs 2.3 through 2.6 and Exhibit A, Scope of Services, of this Project Agreement by payment of the fixed sum of: **\$41,750.00**.
- 5.2 Payment to the CONSULTANT of the sum set forth in paragraph 5.1 shall be allocated as follows:

Field Measurements and Prepare Cad As-Builts	\$3,000.00	7%
Schematic Design:	\$2,000.00	5%
Probable Budget Estimate:	\$1,000.00	2%
Construction Documents:	\$19,500.00	47%
Permitting:	\$2,500.00	6%
Bid and Contract Award Assistance:	\$5,500.00	13%
Shop Drawing Review	\$1,500.00	4%
Construction Administration	\$6,750.00	16%

5.3 Additional services of the CONSULTANT as described in Paragraph 2.7, if any, shall be compensated as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "B" OF THE CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT- FEE SCHEDULE

- 5.4 Reimbursable Expenses as defined in Section 6 shall be reimbursed to the CONSULTANT by the CITY as provided in Section 6.
- 5.5 If the scope of the CONSULTANT'S services are changed materially through no fault of the CONSULTANT, compensation due to the CONSULTANT shall be equitably adjusted, either upward or downward with Resolution 92-222-98A or as approved in writing by the Cimmission.

SECTION 6 BILLING AND PAYMENTS TO CONSULTANT

6.1 Billing by the CONSULTANT shall be in accordance with **EXHIBIT** "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement. Payments to the CONSULTANT shall also be in accordance with EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.

6.2 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES

6.2.1 Reimbursable Expenses shall mean: expenses incurred by the CONSULTANT and consultants in the interest of the Project, as follows:

Not to exceed \$1,500.00 without prior written authorization by the CITY.

6.2.1.1 Reasonable expenses of: long-distance communications; mileage reimbursement; fees paid for securing approval of authorities having jurisdiction over the Project; actual cost of reproduction, postage and handling of drawings, specifications and other documents; renderings, models and mock-ups requested by the CITY; additional insurance coverage or limits, including professional liability insurance, requested by the CITY in excess of that required in the Request For Qualifications.

SECTION 7 TERM

7.1 This Project Agreement shall commence on the date this instrument is fully executed by all parties and shall continue in full force and effect for a period of Two (2) years from the date of execution hereof, unless otherwise terminated pursuant to Section 8.1 or 8.2, or other applicable sections of this Project Agreement. The CITY'S Capital Projects Director may extend the term of this Project Agreement through written notification to the CONSULTANT. Such extension shall not exceed two (2) additional years. No further extensions of this Project Agreement shall be effective unless authorized by City Commission action.

SECTION 8 TERMINATION

8.1 TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

8.1.1 This Project Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven (7) days' written notice to the other should such other party fail substantially to perform in accordance with its material terms through no fault of the party initiating the termination. In the event of a termination for cause, the CONSULTANT shall be entitled to receive compensation for any work completed pursuant to the Project Agreement to the satisfaction of the CITY through the date of termination, less any amounts which the CITY reasonably deems necessary to withhold in order to correct any defects or deficiencies in the work performed by the CONSULTANT. In no event shall the CITY pay for profit or overhead on work not performed.

8.2 TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

8.2.1 This Project Agreement may be terminated by the CITY without cause upon ten (10) days' written notice to the CONSULTANT. In the event of such a termination without cause, the CONSULTANT shall be compensated for all services completed pursuant to this Project Agreement to the satisfaction of the CITY up to and through the date of termination, together with Reimbursable Expenses incurred. In such event, the CONSULTANT shall promptly submit to the CITY its invoice for final payment and reimbursement which invoice shall comply with the provisions of Paragraph 2.5 of EXHIBIT "E" of the Continuing Services Agreement.

- 8.2.2 Under no circumstances shall the CITY make payment of profit or overhead for work which has not been performed. Additionally, the CITY shall not make payment for the following items:
- 8.2.2.1 Anticipated profits or fees to be earned on completed portions of the work;
- 8.2.2.2 Consequential damages;
- 8.2.2.3 Costs incurred in respect to materials, equipment or services purchased or work done in excess of reasonable quantitative requirements of this Project Agreement;
- 8.2.2.4 Expenses of CONSULTANT due to the failure of CONSULTANT or its subconsultants to discontinue the Work with reasonable promptness after notice of termination has been given to the CONSULTANT; and
- 8.2.2.5 Losses upon other contracts or from sales or exchanges of capital assets or Internal Revenue Code Section 1231 assets.
- 8.2.2.6 Damage or loss caused by delay.
- 8.3 <u>Assignment Upon Termination</u>. Upon termination of this Project Agreement, the work product of the CONSULTANT shall become the property of the CITY and the CONSULTANT shall within ten (10) working days of receipt of written direction from the CITY, transfer to either the CITY or its authorized designee, all work product in its possession, including but not limited to, designs, specifications, drawings, studies, reports and all other documents and data in the possession of the CONSULTANT pertaining to this Project Agreement. Upon the CITY'S request, the CONSULTANT shall additionally assign its rights, title and interest under any subcontractor's agreements to the CITY. All Work product provided under this Section shall be used solely for its intended purpose.

SECTION 9 SEVERABILITY

9.1 If any term or provision of this Project Agreement or its application thereof to any person or circumstance shall, to any extent, be held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Project Agreement or the application of such terms or provisions to persons or circumstances other than those to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected, and every other term and provision of this Project Agreement shall be deemed valid and enforceable to the extent permitted by law.

SECTION 10 GOVERNING LAW

10.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. Except as set forth in Section 14 of the Continuing Services Agreement, should the Parties be involved in legal action arising under, or connected to, this Agreement, each party will be responsible for their own attorney's fees and costs. The venue for any litigation between the parties will be Broward County, Florida. Both Parties hereby agree to waive a jury trial in any action between them, and will proceed to a trial by judge if necessary.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

thorized City Representative's Initials:	Authorized Consultant Representa

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the respective dates under each signature: The CITY, signing by and through its Mayor, attested to by its City Clerk, duly authorized to execute same, and by Walters Zackria, PLLC by and through its Vice President, the duly authorized officer to execute same.

	CITY	OF	SU	INRI	SE,	FLC	ORIC	Α			
	Ву:										_
		ľ	May	or M	icha	el J	. Ry	an			
		_		day	of				, 2	0	
AUTHENTICATION:											
Felicia M. Bravo, City Clerk	_										
SEAL) Seal											
	Appro	ove	d as	s to f	orm	and	l lega	al su	fficie	ncy:	
	Office 10770 Sunris Teleph	0 W ise,	/. Oa Flo	aklar rida	nd F 333	ark 51	Bou			Floric	a
	Ву:			erly Attor			an				-

CONSULTANT

	WAL	WALTERS ZACKRIA ASSOCIATES, P			
	BY:	Robert S. Walters A.I.A.			
	TITLE	E: President			
		day of	, 20		
AUTHENTICATE:					
Vice President					
Please type name of Vice President					
(CORPORATE SEAL)					
WITNESSES:					

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

EXHIBIT "A"

January 30, 2014 (revised 2-14-14)

Mr. Alan Gavazzi, A.I.A Capital Projects Director 777 Sawgrass Corporate Parkway Sunrise, FL 33325

Re: Architectural Services Proposal – Fire Station 92 Renovations

13721 NW 21 Street, Sunrise, FL 33351

Dear Mr. Gavazzi,

The firm of Walters Zackria Associates, PLLC proposes the following scope of work and fee schedule for the above-mentioned project. The work covered under this proposal will include renovations at Fire Station 92. WZA and its consultants shall provide Cad As-builts, Schematic Design, Probable Budget Estimate, 90% and 100% Construction Documents (including drawings, specifications, etc.), Permitting, Bidding, and Limited Constructions Administration Services.

Scope of Work shall include professional services (design/permitting/bid/construction administration) as listed below:

- Removal of existing panel shutters and tracks.
- Installation of roll-up and accordion shutters over all exterior windows and doors, except bay doors.
- Accordion shutters in the interior courtyard will be specified as add alternate construction
- Replacement of existing generator with new natural gas fed generator to provide emergency backup service for the entire station.
- Installation of new propane tank for backup fuel source. Existing gas line may need to be upgraded.
- Installation of site wall and concrete pad for new generator enclosure.

COTTEMA TIO DECION DITACE

I. TASKS

DILACE 1

PHASE I	SCHEMATIC DESIGN PHASE
TASK 1	CAD AS-BUILTS
Task 1.1	Shutter
Task 1.2	Generator
TASK 2	SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND 90% DESIGN
Task 2.1	Shutter
Task 2.2	Generator
TASK 3	PROBABLE BUDGET ESTIMATE
Task 3.1	Shutter
Task 3.2	Generator

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS / BUILDING PERMIT PHASE

TASK 4	CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Task 4.1 Shutter
Task 4.2 Generator

TASK 5 PERMITTING

Task 5.1 Shutter Task 5.2 Generator

PHASE 3 BIDDING / CONSTRUCTION PHASE

TASK 6	DID VND	CONTRACT	AWADDA	SSISTANCE
IASKO	BID AND	CONTRACT	AWAKDA	19919 I ANCE

Task 6.1 Shutter Task 6.2 Generator

TASK 7 SHOP DRAWING REVIEW

Task 7.1 Shutter Task 7.2 Generator

TASK 8 LIMITED CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION ASSISTANCE

Task 8.1 Shutter Task 8.2 Generator

II. TASK DESCRIPTION

TASK 1 FIELD MEASUREMENTS AND PREPARE CAD AS-BUILTS

WZA will send staff to measure existing window / door openings and prepare CAD as-builts.

TASK 2 SCHEMATIC DESIGN AND 90% SHUTTER DESIGN

Schematic design drawings will be compiled to show the layout of the proposed generator enclosure for owner's approval.

TASK 3 PREPARE PROBABLE BUDGET ESTIMATE

WZA will prepare a probable budget estimate. This estimate will be a ballpark figure to show the order of magnitude project cost. A detailed probable cost estimate is not included.

TASK 4 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

WZA and its consultants will prepare Construction Drawings for the generator, fuel tank, generator enclosure, and replacement shutters. Design and Engineering Drawings for all project systems outlined in the project description including, but not limited to:

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

Architectural scope of work will include design for generator enclosure. Construction documents will be coordinated with other disciplines.

Structural engineering scope of work shall include a foundation and wall design for a new generator enclosure. Foundation design shall be based on 2500 PSF soil conditions, which needs to be verified based on the cityprovide survey report. The generator enclosure shall be at grade, which will be coordinated with the existing site conditions and FEMA flood elevations.

Electrical and Mechanical Engineering scope of work shall include natural gas generator with propane backup tank. Existing natural gas line may be upgraded for a larger generator size.

Landscape scope of work will include new hedge surrounding the generator enclosure.

Construction Documents will be provided separately so the shutter bid and construction can be completed before start of hurricane season. 90% design drawings and specifications will be compiled to close to final (100%) construction documents that will be reviewed by the Owner. 100% submittal will include owner review comments.

TASK 5 **PERMITTING**

Plans will also be submitted to the building department. We will respond to comments related to the project scope of work.

Drainage permits modification to the existing site drainage master permit from Broward County EPD / SFWMD will be limited to a letter modification. Re-permitting or re-certification for the entire site is not included in the scope of work.

Payment of permit processing fees, permit fees, or other fees relative to the initiation of the work with the appropriate Department will be paid by the City.

TASK 6 BID AND CONTRACT AWARD ASSISTANCE

WZA and its consultants shall assist the City during the bidding and award phase of the construction contract. Bid services shall be for two bids (one for hurricane shutter replacement and the other for generator upgrade). Rebid service is not included. This assistance shall consist of issuing plan sets to bidders, attending a pre-bid meeting, issuance of addenda for clarification as necessary, and assistance with the evaluation of bids. This assistance also includes the issue of the permit sets of the construction documents after the contract is awarded.

TASK 7 SHOP DRAWING REVIEW

During the construction phase of the project, WZA shall provide reasonable and in-house shop drawing review for the City and awarded contractor.

LIMITED CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION SERVICES TASK 8

During the construction phase of the project, WZA and its consultants shall provide limited construction administration services for the City and awarded contractor on an as-needed basis. WZA will provide RFI, request for information review. Limited construction administration services shall include one on-site meeting per month with the general contractor, the subcontractors, and owner's representative. WZA will review the construction when requested, review and approve payment applications, review change order requests, review

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

actual progress with construction schedule, and make any decisions required to clarify the construction documents. Construction administration services are based on an hourly allowance of 45 hours for 3-month construction duration.

III. COMPENSATION:

Compensation for services rendered for this project will be on a Lump Sum Basis in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement for Professional Services between the City of Sunrise and Walters Zackria Associates, PLLC.

TASK	FEE	FEE	FEE
	(Task X.1	(Task X.2	
	Shutter)	Generator)	
Task 1 - Field Measurements and Prepare Cad As- Builts	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$3,000.00
Task 2 - Schematic Design	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$2,000.00
Task 3 - Probable Budget Estimate	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,000.00
Task 4 - Construction Documents	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$19,500.00
Task 5 - Permitting	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$2,500.00
Task 6 - Bid and Contract Award Assistance	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$5,500.00
Task 7 - Shop Drawing Review	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,500.00
Task 8 - Construction Administration	\$ 3,375.00	\$ 3,375.00	\$6,750.00
TOTAL AMOUNT	\$ 17,375.00	\$ 24,375.00	\$41,750.00
Misc. Reimbursables Budget	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$1,500.00

Reimbursable items shall include printing, photography, copying, permitting fees, etc.

VI. DELIVERABLES:

WZA shall submit the following as deliverables:

- Two (2) of the Schematic Design and 90% Design documents for City review and approval.
- Two (2) copies of the 90% completed set of Construction Documents with specifications for City review.
- ◆ Two (2) copies of the 100% completed set of Construction Documents with specifications for City use.

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

- ♦ Three (3) copies of the 100% completed set of signed and sealed construction documents with specifications [Two for the CDD Building Division, and One for Capital Projects].
- ♦ Additional sets, as required, by various permitting agencies.
- ♦ In addition to the hardcopies, a CD or DVD with the PDF files should be provided to the Owner for all submittals.

620 Southeast 1st Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 Florida Registration: AA26000970 Ph: 954-522-4123 Fax: 954-522-4128 Page 5 of 7 admin@wza-architects.com

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

V. SCHEDULE:

Upon receipt of the executed work authorization, WZA shall proceed with the work as described above and complete all task as follows:

Basic Services:	Task X.1 Shutter	Task X.2 Generator
♦ Site Survey (City) and Soil Borings (City)		20 days
◆ Cad as-buits (WZA)	5 days	
♦ Schematic Design	5 days	20 days
 Probable Budget Estimate 	2 days	2 days
♦ Construction Documents 90%	10 days	30 days
♦ Owner Review	5 days	5 days
♦ Construction Documents 100%	2 days	15 days
♦ Permitting	10 days	20 days
♦ Bid and Award	30 days	30 days
◆ Construction Administration	<u>30 days</u>	60 days
Total	99 davs	202 days

Note: Proposed schedule is in Calendar days. Owner Review, Permitting, Bid and Award, and Construction Phase are time allowances – actual number of days will vary and are out of WZA's control. The proposed schedule does not include any public meetings or site platting. The impact of these items is not known at this time. Time for City staff to review and approval of documents after each phase is assumed as noted for each review and is included in the above schedule.

VI. GENERAL TERMS:

Hourly Rates For Additional Services – Hourly rates for additional services shall be based upon pre-established and approved hourly rates included in the General A/E Consultant Services Agreement with the City of Sunrise.

Permits and Approvals – As noted in Task 5.

Construction Safety – The GENERAL CONTRACTOR is solely responsible for initiating, maintaining and supervising all safety precautions and programs in connection with the work. WZA is not responsible for the means and methods of construction or for related safety precautions and programs.

Additional services - Additional services requested by the owner shall be processed in accordance with the terms of the General A/E Consultant Services Agreement with the City of Sunrise. Additional services may also include:

Major redesign effort due to change in overall project scope, budget, or programming.

Additional design or construction oversight for construction evaluation of construction deficiencies or deviations from the construction documents.

Repair details or as-builts due to contractor's error or unauthorized deviation.

Submittals to the Community Development Office for Development Review Committee or Architectural Review Committee, etc.

Meeting with user groups, variance submittal and reviews, commission meetings or presentations, etc

Architecture • Planning • Design

Robert S. Walters, AIA Vice President

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI President

Additional Construction Administration above the hours allotted in this proposal. Structural Engineering, Threshold Inspections, and Engineered Masonry Inspections. Structural pile / grade beam design. Full Construction Administration Assistance as defined in AIA B141.

Existing Conditions – There is limited verifiable information available on the site, underground utilities, piping, etc. Architect and its consultants shall not be liable for unknown, concealed, or undocumented existing conditions.

Platting – It is assumed that the site is currently platted.

Utility Service Connection – Limited to upgrading existing gas line for larger generator, if required.

Site Survey – The OWNER shall hire a survey firm to compile an accurate current CAD survey which includes roads, boundaries, easements, topography at max. 50' grid, existing building location and size, existing tree location with species and size, existing equipment including location of all underground fuel storage tanks, and all existing visible and concealed utility information. All existing improvements, such as parking lots, fencing, light poles, etc., shall be shown. A list of specific items that need to be survey shall be provided by the Architect. Architect shall not be responsible or liable for undocumented or inaccurate survey information. If the architect hires surveyor, this shall be a reimbursable item.

Geotechnical Testing and Recommendation – The OWNER shall retain a soil testing agency and provide soils borings and exfiltration testing as dictated by the architect or the sub-consultants. If the architect hires geotechnical engineer, this shall be a reimbursable item.

Owner Requirements:

City will be responsible for providing as-built drawings for the existing utilities but the Architect shall field verify the information if necessary.

Services will be initiated once we receive a purchase order and Notice to Proceed. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Abbas H. Zackria, CSI CDT LEED AP

Principal Architect

EXHIBIT "B"

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Basic Se Generat		Task X.1 Shutter	Task	X.2
♦	Site Survey (City) and Soil Borings (City)			
•	Cad as-buits (WZA)	20 days	5 days	
•	Schematic Design	20 days	5 days	
•	Probable Budget Estimate	2 days	2 days	
•	Construction Documents 90%	30 days	10 days	
•	Owner Review	5 days	5 days	
•	Construction Documents 100%	15 days	2 days	
•	Permitting	20 days	10 days	
•	Bid and Award	30 days	30 days	
•	Construction Administration	<u>60 days</u>	30 days	
	Total	99 days	202 days	